## CITY OF BELLEVUE PROCLAMATION OF EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Emergency Manager from the Office of Emergency Management for the City of Bellevue has reported to the Mayor of the City of Bellevue that winter storm conditions with heavy snow and persistent icy conditions throughout Bellevue since February 8, 2019 has resulted in, or threatens to result in, the death or injury of persons or destruction of or damage to property; and

WHEREAS, all available resources are/will be committed to disaster work; and

WHEREAS, these conditions constitute a civil emergency as defined in Bellevue City Code 9.22.010, and necessitate the utilization of emergency powers granted under RCW 38.52.070; and

WHEREAS, in the judgment of the undersigned, extraordinary measures are required to protect the public peace, safety and welfare;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, John Chelminiak, Mayor of the City of Bellevue, Washington, do hereby declare a civil emergency exists within the City of Bellevue due to the winter storm conditions with heavy snow and persistent icy conditions throughout Bellevue since February 8, 2019.

Dated this 4 day of February, 2019.

John Chelminiak

Mayor of the City of Bellevue